

# **City of Richmond**

900 East Broad Street Richmond, VA 23219 www.rva.gov/office-city-clerk

## **Agenda**

# **City Council**

Tuesday, May 31, 2022

2:00 PM

Council Chamber, 2nd Floor - City Hall

### **Special Meeting**

To access the meeting via Microsoft Teams, please use the following link: https://tinyurl.com/May-31-Special or dial \*67-804-316-9457 and enter ID: 586 628 873#.

This meeting will be open to in-person participation; however, the public will have the option to provide their comments by teleconference/videoconference via Microsoft Teams. Interested citizens who wish to take advantage of this option, must do so prior to 10:00 a.m., on Tuesday, May 31, 2022, by calling the Office of the City Clerk at (804) 646-7955 and selecting option 3.

#### Call to Order

#### Chamber Emergency Evacuation Announcement and Citizen Speaker Guidelines

#### **Papers for Consideration**

1. ORD. To amend Ord. No. 2021-040, adopted May 24, 2021, which adopted the 2022-150 Fiscal Year 2021-2022 General Fund Budget and made appropriations

pursuant thereto, by changing the uses and allocation of the Council District Funds for the Fifth District pursuant to Va. Code § 15.2-2503 for the use of

the Council Member in the representation of the Fifth District.

Patrons: Ms. Lynch

Legislative History

5/23/22 City Council introduced and referred to the City Council

2. ORD. To amend Ord. No. 2021-040, adopted May 24, 2021, which adopted the 2022-151 Fiscal Year 2021-2022 General Fund Budget and made appropriations

pursuant thereto, by changing the uses and allocation of the Council District Funds for the Seventh District pursuant to Va. Code § 15.2-2503 for the use of the Council Member in the representation of the Seventh District.

<u>Patrons:</u> President Newbille

Legislative History

5/23/22 City Council introduced and referred to the City Council

3. <u>ORD.</u> 2022-152 To amend Ord. No. 2021-040, adopted May 24, 2021, which adopted the Fiscal Year 2021-2022 General Fund Budget and made appropriations pursuant thereto, by changing the uses and allocation of the Council District Funds for the Eighth District pursuant to Va. Code § 15.2-2503 for the use of the Council Member in the representation of the Eighth District.

Patrons: Ms. Trammell

Legislative History

5/23/22 City Council introduced and referred to the City Council

**4.** ORD. 2022-154

To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a Grant Contract between the City of Richmond and Urban Baby Beginnings for the purpose of providing relief services to WIC eligible families experiencing financial difficulty relating to the shortage of infant formula.

Mayor Stoney, Mr. Jones, Ms. Lambert and President Newbille

Legislative History

5/23/22 City Council introduced and referred to the City Council

5. <u>ORD.</u> 2022-156

Patrons:

To extend the due date for tangible personal property and machinery and tools taxes from Jun. 6, 2022, to Aug. 5, 2022, for the tax year commencing

Jan. 1, 2022.

<u>Patrons:</u> Mayor Stoney and City Council

Legislative History

5/23/22 City Council introduced and referred to the City Council

### **Introduction and Expedited Consideration**

- 1. A resolution To amend Res. No. 2022-R015, adopted Mar. 28, 2022, to direct the City Planning Commission to prepare, submit to public hearing, and adopt an amendment to the Master Plan making certain changes to the Master Plan for the inclusion of Creighton Court, Fairfield Court, Gilpin Court, Hillside Court, Mosby Court North, Mosby Court South, and Whitcomb Court as priority investment neighborhoods on the nodes map instead of priority growth nodes, and to extend the timeframe within which the City Planning Commission is directed to complete these actions.
- 2. A resolution To approve an expenditure in the total amount of \$4,409 from the Council District Funds for the First District to provide to the Richmond Public Schools Education Foundation a grant in the amount of \$409.00 for the balance remaining on the purchase of championship rings for the John Marshall High School boys basketball team for winning the Virginia High School League State Class 2A basketball championship on Mar. 12, 2022; a grant in the amount of \$1,000 for expenses related to the senior class picnic for Thomas Jefferson High School to be held on Jun. 14, 2022; a grant in the amount of \$1,000.00 for expenses related to the graduation ceremony for Thomas Jefferson High School to be held on Jun. 23, 2022; and a grant in the amount of \$2,000.00 for the purchase of science laboratory equipment and furniture for Albert Hill Middle School.

CD.2022.228 Proposed Resolutions for Expedited Consideration

# Motion

To have committee referral waived for ORD. 2022-155 and RES. 2022-R031

## Adjournment